

EEX Group 2019 Trading Volumes: Major increases across portfolio and timezones confirm position as a Global Commodity Exchange

In 2019, EEX Group cemented its position as a global commodity exchange, achieving major increases in all territories and across the majority of its portfolio with double digit growth on its power and natural gas markets and with triple digit growth recorded on its freight markets.

Peter Reitz, CEO of EEX, comments “2019 is another record year for EEX Group and confirms our position as a Global Commodity Exchange. In addition to the significant increases in our power and natural gas markets in Europe, I’m particularly encouraged by the growth in our North American power and environmental business as well as the huge gains achieved in freight”.

Power markets

In 2019, EEX Group reconfirmed its position as the number one exchange group in power trading worldwide for the third year running with a growth of 30% as against the previous year.

The group’s power spot markets grew by 4% to 597.9 TWh (2018: 576.6 TWh). This volume included 91.6 TWh traded on the intraday market, representing a 11% increase compared to the previous year (2018: 82.5 TWh). On the day-ahead markets a volume of 506.3 TWh was traded (2018: 494.1 TWh).

On the power derivatives markets, EEX Group volumes increased substantially to 5,829.7 TWh (2018: 4,385.5 TWh). In European power derivatives, volumes increased by 19% y-o-y to 3,972.6 TWh (2018:

3,346.9 TWh), while on the US power derivatives market, volumes rose by an impressive 79% y-o-y to 1,857.1 TWh (2018: 1,038.6 TWh).

Power derivatives volumes in Europe reached double digit growth in almost every territory. Significant increases were achieved on the Spanish market (150.9, +42%) and in the Central and East European power markets (186.4 TWh, +82%) with Hungary becoming a new liquidity hub in the region (124.7 TWh, +134%). In mid-2019, EEX extended its product range to include financially settled futures for Bulgaria, Serbia and Slovenia, thereby offering trading for a total of 20 European market areas. In the German market, liquidity shifted almost completely to the Phelix-DE contract with a volume to 2,596.7 TWh which is an increase of 34% (1,934.5 TWh).

Natural gas markets

On the European natural gas markets, EEX Group achieved a y-o-y growth of 30% with 2,546.3 TWh traded (2018: 1,962.9 TWh), confirming its number one position on the European spot market as well as expanding its presence in the derivatives market. Volumes on the gas spot markets increased by 31% to 1,453.7 TWh (2018: 1,111.2 TWh), driven largely by the strong performance on the Dutch TTF which registered a 62% growth compared to 2018. The volumes on the gas derivatives market increased by 28% to 1,088.5 TWh (2018: 851.7 TWh).

In the United States, Nodal Exchange, having launched natural gas contracts in September 2019, achieved a total volume of 4.1 TWh up until year end.

Environmental markets

On the emissions markets in Europe, the trading volume totalled 1,138.5 million tonnes of CO₂ (2018: 2,896.6 million tonnes of CO₂). During the year, EEX carried out 217 primary market auctions for EU Emission Allowances (EUA) and EU Aviation Allowances (EUAA) with a volume of 594.0 million tonnes of CO₂ (2018: 819.4 million tonnes of CO₂). On the secondary market, 544.4 million tonnes of CO₂ were traded in 2019 compared to 2,077.1 million tonnes of CO₂ in 2018.

On the environmental markets of North America, having launched into this market in November 2018, Nodal Exchange achieved a total trading volume of 95,817 contracts in 2019 (2018: 6,750 contracts).

Agricultural markets

The total trading volume in agricultural products amounted to 57,125 contracts (2018: 60,251 contracts). While the volume in processing potatoes increased by 16 % to 39,601 contracts, the dairy derivatives market totalled 17,524 contracts (2018: 26,003 contracts).

Freight markets

The EEX Group Dry Bulk Freight business set a new all time record in 2019, achieving double and triple digit growth in every quarter. In total, volumes which are offered for trade registration via both EEX and EEX Asia with clearing through ECC amounted to 74,776 contracts, representing a 109% increase in comparison to the previous year (2018: 35,850 contracts). Factors that have contributed to this sustained organic growth include a major increase in the member base, improvements in distribution and connectivity, a significant increase in position limits and an enhanced product portfolio.

EEX Group Volume overview 2019

Commodity	Unit	2019	2018	Δ
Power Spot Market	TWh	597.9	576.6	4%
European Power Derivatives Market		3,972.6	3,346.9	19%
US Power Derivatives Market		1,857.1	1,038.6	79%
Power Total		6,427.7	4,962.1	30%
Gas Spot Market	TWh	1,453.7	1,111.2	31%
Gas Derivatives Market		1,088.5	851.7	28%
US Gas Market		4.1	n/a	n/a
Natural Gas Total		2,546.3	1,962.9	30%
EU Environmental Products	million tonnes of CO ₂	1,138.5	2,896.6	-61%
US Environmental Products	contracts	95,817	6,750	n/a
Agriculturals	contracts	57,125	60,251	-5%
Freight	contracts	74,776	35,850	109%

EEX Group provides market platforms for energy and commodity products across the globe and provides access to a network of more than 600 trading participants. The group offers contracts for energy, environmental products, freight, metal and agriculturals listed at the European Energy Exchange (EEX), EEX Asia, EPEX SPOT and Nodal Exchange. Clearing and settlement of the transactions are provided by the European Commodity Clearing (ECC) and by Nodal Clear in the United States. EEX Group is a member of Deutsche Börse Group. More information: www.eex-group.com.

Contact:

EEX Public Relations

T +49 341 2156-216 (Leipzig) | +44 207 862-7568 (London) | +33 1 73 03 96 00 (Paris)
presse@eex.com

EEX Group Handelsvolumen in 2019: Deutliches Wachstum in Produktportfolio und Zeitzonen bestätigt Position als globale Commodity-Börse

Im Jahr 2019 bestätigte die EEX Group ihre Position als globale Commodity-Börse und erzielte in allen Regionen und im überwiegenden Teil ihres Portfolios deutliche Zuwächse mit einem zweistelligen Wachstum in den Strom- und Erdgasmärkten bzw. dreistelligen Wachstum in den Frachtmärkten.

Peter Reitz, Vorstandsvorsitzender der EEX, kommentiert: „2019 ist ein weiteres Rekordjahr für die EEX Group, in dem wir unsere Position als globale Commodity-Börse gefestigt haben. Neben deutlichen Zuwächsen in unseren Strom- und Erdgasmärkten in Europa freue ich mich insbesondere über das Wachstum in unseren nordamerikanischen Strom- und Umweltmärkten sowie die enormen Zuwächse im Bereich Fracht.“

Strommärkte

Die EEX Group bestätigte 2019 erneut ihre Position als weltweit führende Börsengruppe im Stromhandel mit einem Wachstum von 30 % gegenüber dem Vorjahr.

Die Strom-Spotmärkte der Gruppe wuchsen um 4 % auf 597,9 TWh (2018: 576,6 TWh). In diesem Volumen waren 91,6 TWh enthalten, die an den Intraday-Märkten gehandelt wurden. Dies entspricht einer Steigerung von 11% gegenüber dem Vorjahr (2018: 82,5 TWh). An den Day-Ahead-Märkten wurde ein Volumen von 506,3 TWh (2018: 494,1 TWh) gehandelt.

Die Strom-Terminmärkte der EEX Group stiegen im Jahresvergleich deutlich an auf 5.829,7 TWh (2018: 4.385,5 TWh). In den europäischen Terminmärkten erhöhte sich das Volumen gegenüber

Vorjahr um 19 % auf 3.972,6 TWh (2018: 3.346,9 TWh), während das Volumen am US-amerikanischen Strom-Terminmarkt um 79 % auf 1.857,1 TWh (2018: 1.038,6 TWh) stieg.

In Europa erreichten die Strom-Terminmärkte in nahezu allen Marktgebieten zweistellige Wachstumsraten. Der spanische (150,9 TWh, + 42 %) und die mittel- und osteuropäischen Strommärkte (186,4 TWh, + 82 %) erzielten deutliche Zuwächse, wobei im Jahr 2019 insbesondere der ungarische Markt die Liquidität deutlich steigerte (124,7 TWh, + 134 %). Mitte 2019 erweiterte die EEX ihre Produktpalette um finanziell abgewickelte Futures für Bulgarien, Serbien und Slowenien und bietet damit den Handel für insgesamt 20 europäische Marktgebiete an. Am deutschen Markt verlagerte sich die Liquidität nahezu vollständig auf den Phelix-DE-Kontrakt. In diesem Markt betrug das Volumen 2.596,7 TWh, was einer Steigerung von 34 % (2018: 1.934,5 TWh) entspricht.

Erdgasmärkte

An den europäischen Erdgasmärkten erzielte die EEX Group mit 2.546,3 TWh ein Wachstum von 30 % gegenüber dem Vorjahr (2018: 1.962,9 TWh) und bestätigte damit ihre führende Position im europäischen Spothandel mit Erdgas sowie ihre gestiegene Präsenz im Terminhandel. Die Volumina an den Gas-Spotmärkten stiegen um 31 % auf 1.453,7 TWh (2018: 1.111,2 TWh). Dies ist vor allem auf das starke Wachstum des niederländischen TTF-Hubs zurückzuführen, der im Vergleich zu 2018 um 62 % stieg. Das Volumen an den Gas-Terminmärkten stieg um 28 % auf 1.088,5 TWh (2018: 851,7 TWh).

In den USA führte die Nodal Exchange im September 2019 neue Erdgasprodukte ein, in denen bis Jahresende ein Volumen von 4,1 TWh gehandelt wurde.

Umweltmärkte

An den Emissionsmärkten in Europa belief sich das Handelsvolumen auf 1.138,5 Mio. Tonnen CO₂ (2018: 2.896,6 Mio. Tonnen CO₂). Im Jahr 2019 führte die EEX 217 Primärmarktauktionen für EU-Emissionsberechtigungen (EUA) und EU-Luftverkehrsberechtigungen (EUAA) mit einem Volumen von 594,0 Mio. Tonnen CO₂ durch (2018: 819,4 Mio. t CO₂). Am Sekundärmarkt wurden 2019 544,4 Millionen Tonnen CO₂ gehandelt verglichen mit 2.077,1 Millionen Tonnen CO₂ im Jahr 2018.

An den nordamerikanischen Umweltmärkten der Nodal Exchange, die im November 2018 starteten, wurde im Jahr 2019 ein Handelsvolumen von 95.817 Kontrakten erzielt (2018: 6.750 Kontrakte).

Agrarmärkte

Im Handel mit Agrarprodukten belief sich das Gesamtvolumen im Jahr 2019 auf 57.125 Kontrakte (2018: 60.251 Kontrakte). Das Volumen am Markt für Veredelungskartoffeln stieg um 16 % auf 39.601 Kontrakte, während am Terminmarkt für Milchprodukte ein Volumen von 17.524 Kontrakten (2018: 26.003 Kontrakte) umgesetzt wurde.

Fracht

Der Handel von Frachtraten der EEX Group erzielte 2019 einen neuen Rekord, wobei in jedem Quartal zwei- bzw. dreistellige Wachstumsraten erreicht wurden. Insgesamt beliefen sich die Volumina, die sowohl über die EEX als auch über EEX Asia mit Clearing durch die ECC angeboten werden, auf 74.776 Kontrakte, was einer Steigerung von 109 % gegenüber dem Vorjahr entspricht (2018: 35.850 Kontrakte). Ausschlaggebend für das anhaltende organische Wachstum war ein Anstieg der Marktteilnehmer, Verbesserungen bei Vertrieb und Konnektivität, die Erhöhung der Positionslimits und ein erweitertes Produktportfolio.

EEX Group Handelsvolumen 2019

Commodity	Einheit	2019	2018	Δ
Strom-Spotmarkt	TWh	597,9	576,6	4%
Strom-Terminmarkt Europa		3.972,6	3.346,9	19%
Strom-Terminmarkt USA		1.857,1	1.038,6	79%
Strom-Gesamt		6.427,4	4.962,1	30%
Gas-Spotmarkt	TWh	1.453,7	1.111,2	31%
Gas-Terminmarkt		1.088,5	851,7	28%
US Gas		4,1	n/a	n/a
Gas Gesamt		2.546,3	1.962,9	30%
EU-Emissionsberechtigungen	Mio. Tonnen CO ₂	1.138,5	2.896,6	-61%
US-Umweltmärkte	Kontrakte	95.817	6.750	n/a
Agrarprodukte	Kontrakte	57.125	60.251	-5%
Fracht	Kontrakte	74.776	35.850	109%

Die **EEX Group** betreibt Marktplätze für Energie- und Commodity-Produkte weltweit und bietet Zugang zu einem Netzwerk von mehr als 600 Handelsteilnehmern. Das Angebot der Gruppe umfasst den Handel mit Energie, Umweltprodukten, Fracht, Metallen und Agrarprodukten sowie Clearing- und Register-Dienstleistungen. Zur EEX Group gehören die Handelsplätze European Energy Exchange, EEX Asia, EPEX SPOT, Power Exchange Central Europe (PXE) und Nodal Exchange sowie der Registerbetreiber Grexel Systems und die Clearinghäuser European Commodity Clearing (ECC) und Nodal Clear. Die EEX ist Mitglied der Gruppe Deutsche Börse. Weitere Informationen unter: <http://www.eex-group.com>.

Kontakt:

EEX Public Relations

T +49 341 2156-216 (Leipzig) | +44 207 862-7568 (London) | +33 1 73 03 96 00 (Paris)
presse@eex.com